Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

oy A
CouncilZ

Cabinet Member for Finance

Agenda

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Monday, 7th April, 2014
12.00 pm

Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road,
Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body
in question. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will
enable an informed answer to be given.

For requests for further information
Contact. Cherry Foreman

Tel:
E-Mail

01270 686463
: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



Land at Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge (Pages 1 - 22)

To consider the future use of land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge.

Land Adjacent to Davenport Golf Club, Poynton WITHDRAWN

This report has been withdrawn.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE

Date of Meeting: 24™ March 2014

Report of: Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity
Subject/Title: Land at Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Raynes

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the use options available
through a tender process for land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge to
enable the Council to retain the asset to realise any uplift in value or
beneficial use which may be available at a later date.

1.2 Tenders have been sought from interested parties to use the land on
the basis of a 50 year lease. The lease to include a restricted user
clause enabling the land to be used for defined community/local
economic and social benefits purpose.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1  To approve the offer from Alderley Edge School for Girls (AESG) on
terms and conditions to be determined by the Director of Economic
Growth and Prosperity (or any officer she may nominate) and Head of
Legal Services.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The land is deemed to be surplus to the Council’'s highways
requirements.

3.2 The grant of a 50 year lease will enable the Council to retain the asset
and realise any uplift in value or beneficial use which may be available
at a later date.

3.3 The use proposed by AESG is compatible with the current status of
land as green belt.

3.4 It is considered that the proposed use by AESG best satisfies the
community benefits sought by the Council.

3.5 The availability of the site has been advertised on the open market. Of
the deliverable schemes proposed by the interested parties, given the
parameters of use for the site and the requirements of the Local Plan, it



4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 2

is considered that the value offered by AESG will give the best financial
receipt to the Council.

Wards Affected
Alderley Edge

Local Ward Members
Clir Frank Keegan
Policy Implications

The land is considered to be surplus to the Councils highways operational
requirements of Cheshire East Council.

Financial Implications

Cheshire East Council will receive an annual rent of £10,000 per
annum.

In granting a 50-year lease to AESG the Council will retain the asset
value of the land in question.

The availability of the site has been advertised on the open market. Of
the deliverable schemes proposed by the interested parties, given the
parameters of use for the site and the requirements of the Local Plan, it
is considered that the value offered by AESG will give the best financial
receipt to the Council.

Legal Implications

In accordance with section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the
Council is under an obligation to obtain the best consideration
reasonably obtainable upon the disposal of its property.

A Local Authority is able to dispose of land and buildings at less than
the best consideration reasonably obtainable under the General
Disposal Consent (England) 2003, if the difference between the
unrestricted value of the land (i.e. the best price reasonably obtainable
on terms that are intended to maximise the consideration) and the
consideration for the disposal does not exceed £2 million and where
the purpose for which the land is being disposed of is likely to
contribute towards the achievement of the promotion or improvement
of one or more of the following; economic well-being, social well-being
and/or environmental well-being in respect of the whole or any part of
its area or of all or any persons resident or present in its area and all
other conditions and requirements of the Consent are satisfied. If a
proposed disposal does not fall within the terms of the Consent a Local



8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

101

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

11.0

11.1

Page 3

Authority must apply for the Specific Consent to dispose of the
Secretary of State.

In transferring assets the Council must behave properly to fulfil its
fiduciary duty.

Risk Management

It is considered that the risk would be minimal as the Council will
safeguard the current planning status of the land and use the land for
beneficial community/local economic and social purposes and retain
the opportunity to realise potential future financial or beneficial use
which may be available at a later date. Therefore the Council will retain
the asset value of the land in question for potential disposal or
otherwise when the lease comes to an end.

Background and Options

The area of land in question is approximately 8.6 acres and is shown
on the attached plan. The land was originally acquired as a part of a
larger parcel for the purpose of the construction of the Alderley Edge
bypass. The current planning status of the land is greenbelt.

The land is deemed to be surplus to the operational highway
requirements of the aforementioned scheme and has been subject to
the necessary administrative process in accordance with Crichel Down
Rules without claim of acquisition rights.

The land serves no operational purpose to the Council and can thus be
considered surplus to requirements. As detailed above the land is
allocated as greenbelt in the current Local Plan and represents ‘green
gap’ between Alderley Edge and Wilmslow. However it is acknowledge
that regardless of the current planning allocation any disposal on the
open market without ‘use’ restriction is likely to result in a challenge to
the aforementioned current planning status.

As a consequence of the strategic location of the land and to enable
support of the Local Plan it is considered appropriate that the land
should be retained within the ownership of the Council.

The land will not be released to the tenant until planning permission for
the proposed use is in place and immune from challenge. At this point,
it is intended the land will be re-appropriated to community and
recreational use.

Offers received

Cheshire East Council received 5 offers for the site. A brief description
of each offer can be seen below:



11.2

11.3

11.3

11.4

11.4

Page 4

* Rotunda Living Community - The proposed use is a Low Impact
& Sustainable Living Community Activity Centre with garden areas.

* Manchester Gospel Hall Trust, 65 Westgate, Hale, Altrincham,
Cheshire, WA15 9BA - To provide a Principal place of Worship to
meet the needs of a faith group known as Plymouth Brethren
Christian Church in South Manchester and East Cheshire
(community Use).

» Alderley Edge School for Girls, Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge,
SK9 7QE - Sports facility on sharing basis servicing the needs of
Alderley Edge School for Girls, Alderley Edge Junior Football and
Hockey Section of Alderley Edge Cricket Club.

* Ryleys School, Ryleys Lane, Alderley Edge — To provide sports
facilities for Ryleys School.

» James and Alex Stock - Provision of a family-oriented outdoor
recreational facility with additional amenities employing up to 10
local people, featuring 2 mountain bike tracks of different technical
difficulty with one being specifically built for children and families
and one aimed at the more adventurous rider with more technical
sections and jumps. Café, green eco centre and bike wash area
with parking for up to a 100 cars.

In the review of the proposals received, consideration has been given
to the adherence of the proposed use to the Local Plan/ability to gain a
planning consent, financial value, job creation, community benefit, and
the impact upon economic, social and environment wellbeing within
and around of Alderley Edge.

The above consideration has been undertaken by the Assets team in
liaison the Communities, Regeneration and Planning Teams within the
Council.

Following this consideration it is considered that the offer from AESG is
the best offer received in both community and social benefit and best
value terms.

Detailed information on the offer received from AESG is shown on the
attached Appendix no.1.

It is advised that the offer is accepted subject to planning permission,
proof of funding and any further terms and conditions reasonably
required by the by the Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity (or
any officer she may nominate) and Head of Legal Services.



Page 5

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by
contacting the report writer:

Name: Lee Beckett
Designation: Surveyor
Tel No: 01270 686122

Email: lee.beckett@cheshireeast.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Appendix 1

Please see the attached offers.



This page is intentionally left blank



BY SPECIAL DELIVERY

Mr Michael Suarez,

Chief Executive Officer, Cheshi

Westfields,
Middlewich Road,
Sandbach CW11 1HZ

Cheshire.

re East Council,

Land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge

Dear Mr Suarez,

no
SEG

> §
FORWARp wiTH FATH

ALDERLEY EDGE
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

26 January 2014

| refer to the recent notice on the Cheshire East web site inviting bids for a fifty year lease on the
above referenced land for community uses.

| attach a joint proposal from Alderley Edge School for Girls, Alderley United Junior Football Club and
Alderley Edge Cricket Club (Hockey Section) for the Council’s consideration.

We look forward to being able to bring a useful, attractive and beneficial new amenity to the village
of Alderley Edge and the surrounding area.

| would appreciate your guidance on when we should expect to hear the Council’s decision on this

offer,

Sincerely yours

Dr Robert D Nolan
Chair, Buildings Committee

Alderley Edge School for Girls.

Headmistress: Mrs Susan Goff B.A.Hon

S. (Durham) P.G.C.E. (Oxford)

Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire SKog 7QE

T. 01625 583028 F. 01625 590271 E. scl

100lmail@aesg.co.uk www.aesg.co.uk



Proposal for Alderley Edge School for Girls (AESG) in
association with Alderley United Junior Football Club
(AUJFC) to Lease Land off Wilmslow Road,

Alderley Edge

1. Response to outline sought by the Authority

Proposed Use and outline plan of proposal p2
Community and Local Economic Development Benefits p2
Proposed Job Creation p3
Proposed Size of any 
[...]
w a solution for the dangerous elements of on street parking to be
controlled and removed - Congleton Road, Trafford Road, Ryleys Lane, Brook Lane, and Lynton
Lane. On street parking takes place because there is an off street capacity issue, and restriction of on
street without an increase in off street could upset the viability of the cafe culture in the village.

Without doubt the on street parking will not improve of its own accord, and Cheshire East is being
offered a solution, and without this solution they will have to provide a site from their own resources.

The case for making this site on Wilmslow Road available as a community use site is compelling.

CLLR Frank Keegan,

Alderley Edge Ward Member”



APPENDIX | Outline plan of site and proposals

L El Sub Sea

S
"

' et

!

i i ) / g o
| Multi-Sports Synthetic Surface gk
", Fenced amd Flood-lit- o |

~Hockey & Seriar Football I i/ 1 |
2x Mini Hockey {7-a-side)
3x Soccer (5-a-side]
4% Mini-Soccer fuw}l

-7 Tsach -
y drop-aff ™.
A fparking

“

Pavilion

7 * & & ot
,/ Hard Surface - Fenced =

G Tennis Courts

20 0 20 40 60 80 100

iLu_l_L|J1L|+mq_—_|___y__—;—_+___[ Concept Sketch for Sports Facility
on Land Off Wilmslow Road for

Metres Alderley Edge School for Girls
p o b



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Land at Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge
	Appendix 1 cover sheet
	3-AESG




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Finance 

held on Monday, 7th April, 2014 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor P Raynes. 
 
Councillor in attendance:  

Councillor P Mason 
 
Officers in attendance:  

Lee Beckett - Surveyor 
Joanne Jones – Property Services Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public wished to speak. 

 
37 LAND AT WILMSLOW ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE  

 
It was requested that consideration be given to the use of land off Wilmslow 
Road, Alderley Edge.  Tenders had been sought from interested parties to use 
the land on the basis of a 50 year lease, to include a restricted user clause 
enabling the land to be used for defined community, local, economic and social 
benefits purpose.   
 
The land had been deemed surplus to the Councils highways requirements.  Five 
offers had been received and the report included a brief description of each.  The 
review of each offer included adherence of the proposed use to the local plan, 
financial value, job creation, community benefit and the impact on the economic, 
social and environmental wellbeing within and around Alderley Edge.   
 
Of the deliverable schemes proposed it was considered that the scheme 
proposed by Alderley Edge Girls School was the most acceptable.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
That approval be given to the offer from Alderley Edge Girls School on terms and 
conditions to be determined by the Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity 
(or any Officer she may nominate) and the Head of Legal Services. 



 
38 LAND ADJACENT TO DAVENPORT GOLF CLUB, POYNTON 

WITHDRAWN  

 
It was noted that this report had been withdrawn prior to the meeting to allow 
further discussion with Ward Members. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 12.00 pm and concluded at 12.10 pm 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


